
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:
AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF OWEN COUNTY
RURAL EI ECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.056K, SECTIONS
1(11) AND (12}

)
)
) CASE NO. 8078
)
)
)

ORDER
Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056K, Sections 1(ll) and (12), and

following proper notice, a hearing was held on January 29, 1981,

to review the operation of the standard fuel adjustment clause

to determine the amount of fuel cost that should be transferred

to the base rates of the utility and to re-establish the fuel

adjustment charge.

The Commission in Case No. 8055 has approved a request by

the Applicant's wholesale supplier, East Kentucky Power Coop-

erative, Inc. (EKp), to transfer (roll-in), to the base rates
charged the Applicant, fuel cost in the amount of .105( per KWH.

Granting EKP's request requires that the Applicant be authorized

to transfer these fuel costs to its base rates.
As a part of this review the Commission has analyzed monthly

filings made by the App1icant in conjunction with the schedule

of over- or under-recoveries of fuel cost filed in this proceed-

ing. The Commission's review indicates the monthly report

should be revised in order to obtain a more accurate measure of

under- or over-recovery of fuel cost shown in that report.
The Commission after review FINDS:

(1) That the Company's wholesale supplier, EKP, has been

authorized to transfer to its base rates in Case No. 8055 fuel

cost of .105$ per KWH.

(2) That an amount of .116$ per KWH should be added to the

rates charged customers in order to transfer, to Applicant's

base rates, fuel cost transferred by EKP from the fuel adjust-

ment clause rat.. to the base rates pursuant to Commission Order

in Case No. 8055.



(3) That the revised rates and charges set out in Appendix

"A" of this Ordex'x'e designed only to reflect the tx'ansfer to

base rates of fuel cost which is currently being recovered in

the fuel adjustment clause rate.
(4) That the transfer of fuel costs to the Applicant's

base rates will not x'esult i,n any additional net margin to the

Applicant.

(5) That this transfer of fuel cost is most reasonably and

practically accomplished by an energy adder to each K%8 sold.

(6) That revisions should be made in the monthly report

currently being filed by the Applicant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that Owen County Rural Electric
Cooperative Coxporation is hereby authorized to transfer to base

rates fuel cost transferred by its wholesale supplier, EKp, in

Case No. 8055.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the rates set out in Appendix

"A" shall be placed into effect fax service xendered on and

after April 1, 1981, which is the same effective date approved

for EKP.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Applicant sha11 fi,le within

twenty (20} days from the date of this Order its revised tariff
sheets setting out the rates and charges approved herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the revised monthly report,

Appendix "8" to this Order, be used by the Applicant fax" all
filings made after the date of this Order under 807 KAR 5:056E

to recover or refund fuel charges or credits billed or refunded

by its wholesale supplier.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of March„ 1981.

Commi ssi oner~

ATTEST:

Secretary



APPENDIX TG AN GRDER GF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 8078 DATED MARCH 13, 1981.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by Qwen County Rural Electric
Cooperative Corporation. All other rates and charges not specif-
ically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect
under authority af this Commission prior to the date of this
Order.

SCHEDULE I
FARM AND HOME«

Rates:

Customer Charge
All KWH

$4.3.7 Per Month
.05098 Per KWH

SCHEDULE I
SMALL COMMERCIAL«

Customer Charge
All KWH

$4.17 Per Manth
.05098 Per KWH

Rates:

All KW Demand

Customer Charge
All KWH

$4.51 Per KW af Billing
Demand

4.17 Per Month
.03368 Per KWH

SCHEDULE III
SECURIVV LIGHTS«

Installed on existing pole
where 120 volta are available

Qne Pale Added

Twa Palea Added

Three Palea Added.

Faur Pales Added

.04038

$4.39
5.04
6.42
7.76
9.06

Where a transformer ia required, there is an additional charge
of $0.50 per month.

+The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus or minus
an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with the "Fuel
Adjustment Clause."



0
'%IV'

Q

fA e 0
fft

fD0
rt 0

fh ffl
CD

A

rt CD0
A
O fD8

CD

O'A
A

W CD

A t A0 0 rt.

CD O

CD ~ "C
0
Ht

C7

fly CD 0'
i

K 0

CA
~ g

V.
M CD

CD K
Ol

A
~0

+
t'
MQ fDC'4 A

CD
'

9 8
CD

P
0'l

CD
0'D

n f=
~CD I

Cll
A n0
tjl CDrt'4

ftt t

0'
0 g

CD

C>

CD ~~*
fD t
A ttl

~g
N CD

Qa
CD Vl rt

A
Ã '0
CD

A0 $ %
CD

fD

0 fD

~ 0

'Ct
,O

,CD

~e

CO

fD f"
CD5 f4J

'

t

'Q

CD

Ch

Q

CD

CD

CD
f4

CD

A0

0 A8
rt CD

fD CD

CD

Q CD

g
t A

fD

PQ

A
Ch
LJ. Q

Ol

g

fly

0
CD

O Sh
f

0
g
fD

0

4J,0 ~ ~
'D

>90 L t 0
rr

tD

O CD&
Ol Q Cfl

CD ttl Ql
ftt

AD> N
hJ V

CD ~ C4
A
Q f

CD tD +
A
A0
t

CD

0
ffl

0

0

0
9'$
N CD

CD

N

0

IR
Ix00

rt"

p\

0



CALCULATION OF UNRECOVERABLE FUEL COST
DUE TO EXCESSIVE LINE LOSS

FQR THE MONTH ENDED

1. Purchases For the Month (KWH)

2. Less Line Loss (10% X Ll}
3. Sales (Ll less L2)

4. Unrecoverable Fuel Charge Per KWH:

a. FAC Rate based on Actual Line Jmss
(Cux'rent Month's Report L3a —: (100% Less L6}

b. FAC Rate based on 10% Line Loss
(Current Month's Report L3a —: 90%}

c. Incx"ement unrecoverable

5. Unx'ecoverable Fuel Cost —L4c X L3 carx y to Line
lb of cuxrent month@ repoxt)

Note: This schedule is to be filed for each month that the 12 month
average Line Loss exceeds 10%, and the amount billed by the
suppliex is a charge. This schedule i.s not to be f'iled if the
amount billed by the supplier is a credit.


